
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 8.00 PM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PRECEDING CABINET MEETING) 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
  
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
 

David Longstaff 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment  
 

 

 

5.   STREET SCENE FEES AND CHARGES  
 

1 - 6 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance  
 

 

 

6.   GO PLANT LTD FLEET PROCUREMENT WITH MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE  
 

7 - 18 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services and Cabinet Member for Resident Safety 
and Engagement  
 

 

 

7.   FEES AND CHARGES FOR DEVELOPMENT AND 
REGULATORY SERVICES  
 

19 - 74 

 Reports of the Cabinet Member for Education Children and 
Families  
 

 

 

8.   EXTENSION OF THE GROCERY AND PROVISIONS 
CONTRACT  
 

75 - 80 

9.   CHILDREN'S SERVICE CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS AND 
EXTENSIONS  
 

81 - 92 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults  
 

 

 



 
 
     

10.   INCREASE IN CONTRACT ENABLEMENT HOURS  
 

93 - 98 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

 

 

11.   REGENERATION ESTATES ESSENTIAL MAJOR WORKS 
PROGRAMME: DISCOUNTED RESIDENT LEASEHOLDER 
CHARGES  
 

99 - 116 

 Report of the Leader of the Council  
 

 

 

12.   WEST HENDON REGENERATION PROJECT  
 

117 - 126 

 Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance  
 

 

 

13.   LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET TRAINING FRAMEWORK  
 

127 - 132 

14. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended): 
 

 

16.   GO PLANT LTD FLEET PROCUREMENT WITH MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE  
 

133 - 160 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 



 
 
     

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 2 April 2014 

Subject Street Scene Fees and Charges for 
2014/2015 

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment 

Summary of Report To approve new and revised fees and charges for 
2014/15. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Lynn Bishop – Street Scene Director 

Cory Sunderland – Performance & Monitoring 
Support Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Street Scene Fees & Charges 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Cory Sunderland, Performance & Monitoring Support 
Officer (020) 8359 3014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Resources Committee consider the proposed fees and 

charges as detailed in Appendix A and approve them for implementation 
from 1 April 2014, or as soon as possible thereafter.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 23 September 2004 (Decision item 6) – 

agreed that increases in fees and charges above the rate assumed in the 
Financial Forward Plan be approved by the Cabinet Resources Committee. 

 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee, 25 February 2013 (Decision item 7) – agreed 

That the Director for Place be authorised, in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet members, to make changes to the Charging Schedule as detailed in 
Appendices A, B and C of the report subject to consultation findings and 
Appendix D (Equality Impact Assessments) (EIA) as required to progress 
through approval and adoption by the Committee to take effect from 1 April 
2013, or as soon as practicable. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 Fees, charges and allowances need to be reviewed to ensure value for money 
thereby complying with the 2013-2016 Corporate Plan priority ‘To maintain a 
well designed, attractive a
[...]

 e
x
te
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 c
o
s
t 
fo
r 
m
u
llt
i-
s
p
o
rt
s
 a
s
 w
e
ll 
a
s
 n
e
tb
a
ll

R
e
fu
s
e
 -
 H
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
 w
a
s
te
 w
h
e
e
le
d
 b
in
s
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 2nd April 2014 

Subject Termination of the Fleet Procurement 
with Maintenance Services contract 
(Go Plant Ltd) & Procurement of 
Streetscene Vehicles   

Report of Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance and Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Summary of Report This report updates the ‘Waste Collections for the 
Future’ Report to include the purchase of Street 
Scene vehicles and requests approval to terminate 
the current Fleet Procurement with Maintenance 
Services contract by mutual agreement. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Lynn Bishop  Street Scene Director, Bernard 

McGreevy Environmental Services Manager - 
Transport   

Status (public or exempt) Public (with separate exempt report) 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

None 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Environmental Services Manager - Transport  
Bernard McGreevy 0208 359 5100  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 

That Cabinet Resources Committee: 
 

1.1 Agree to terminate the existing Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services 
contract (FPWMS) with Go Plant Ltd (GPL) by mutual agreement based on 
Option 3, as outlined in the options appraisal in paragraph 9.17 to this report. 

 
1.2 Give approval to transfer the service and staff in-house. 

 
1.3 Approve waiver of Contract Procedure Rules (CRC) for a period up to 12 

months, to regularise and continue arrangements with existing suppliers which 
enables and provides business continuity whilst a procurement process is 
undertaken. 

 
1.4 Give approval to procure GPL’s Transport IT Software (Chevin Fleetwave) and 

hardware necessary to support the system.  
 
1.5 Approve the remaining capital budget allocation be used to fund purchase of 

required vehicles to deliver Street Scene services, with the detail of the 
purchase to be approved by delegated authority of the Street Scene Director. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 25 March 2008, Decision Item 20 and 31 

resolved that: 
•  the Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services Contract be awarded 

for a period of 10 years with the option at the Council’s discretion to 
extend it for a further five years as indicated within the body of the report. 

 
•  That the Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services Contract be 

awarded to Go Plant Limited (GPL), on terms to be agreed based on their 
bid made on 4 February 2008 and subject to the completion of legal 
documentation. 
 

•  That any minor variations required in concluding contract terms be agreed 
by the Director of Environment and Transport in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee, 4 April 2012, Decision Item 11, approved 

Waste Collection Options for the Future. 
 
2.3  Cabinet Resources Committee, 7 November 2012, Decision Item 5, approved 

the Outline Business Case and Options Appraisal for Waste and Street Scene 
Services. 

 
2.4  Cabinet Resources Committee, 18 April 2013, Decision Item 13, authorised the 

carrying out of tender processes for the procurement of the Waste and 
Recycling fleet and  approved the addition to the Capital Programme of up to 
£8.5m funded by Revenue Contribution from the Streetscene Budget over five 
years. 

 
 

 

8



 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan, 2013/14-2015/16 includes the following strategic 

objectives: 
 

•  To create the right environment to promote responsible growth, development 
and success across the borough. 

 
• To support families and individuals that need it – promoting independenc
[...]
 Resident Engagement 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services 

Cabinet Member for Environment 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
Summary To approve the proposed new and revised fees and charges, 

which have been subject to a public consultation, for 2014/15. 

 
 
 

  Officer Contributors Joe Henry, Assistant Director - Development Management & 
Building Control, Regional Enterprise   

Rick Mason, Assistant Director – Regulatory Services, Regional 
Enterprise   

Cath Shaw Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner 
 
 

Status (public or exempt) 

 
 
Public 

 
Wards Affected 

 
Key Decision 

 
All Wards 
 
No 
 

   Reason for urgency/ 
Exemption from call-in 
 
 
Function of      
 

 Enclosures 
 

 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
Executive 
Appendix A –Fees and Charges   
Appendix B – Planning Pre – Application Notes 
Appendix C – Equalities Impact Assessment for increased 
charges for pre-purchased graves 
 
 

  
  Contact for Further      
   Information: 

 
 
Paula O’Dumody, Business Performance & Development 
Manager (020) 8359 4368 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

19



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 To consider and approve the proposed new and revised fees and charges to take 
effect from 14th April 2014. 
 

1.2  The new schedule of fees and charges to be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 23 September 2004 (Decision item 6) – agreed that 

increases in fees and charges above the rate assumed in the Financial Forward 
Plan be approved by the Cabinet Resources Committee. 

 
2.2    Cabinet Resources Committee, 25 February 2013 (Decision item 7) – Approved. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Fees, charges and allowances need to be reviewed to ensure value for money, 
thereby complying with the 2013/14 strategic objective of promoting growth, 
development and success across the borough.   

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
4.1 In proposing the fees and ch
[...]
xercise and 
update EIA 

Complete by 
February 2014 

Assistant 
Director -
Regulation 

28 February 
2014 

 

74



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 2 April, 2014 

Subject Extension of the Grocery and 
Provisions contract 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Families 

Summary of Report This report seeks: 
 
i. To extend the contract with Thomas Ridley & 

Son for Grocery and Provisions until the 29 
July 2015 

  

 
Officer Contributors Teresa Goodall, Catering Services Manager, 

Children’s Service 

Daniel Bailey, Contract Monitoring Assistant, 
Children’s Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Daniel Bailey, Contract Monitoring Assistant, 
Children’s Service, Daniel.bailey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

75



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Resources Committee: 

 
1.1.1 authorises the extension of the Grocery and Provisions contract with Thomas 

Ridley & Son for a further year until 29 July 2015, for the value of £1,500,000, 
to allow for a new procurement exercise to be undertaken.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 Cabinet Member DPR (1367), 5 August 2011, Award of Grocery and 

Provisions Contract to the Danish Bacon Company 
 

2.2 Cabinet Member DPR (1714), 11 July 2012, Award of Interim Grocery and 
Provisions Contract to Blakemore Foodservices. 

 
2.3 Cabinet Member DPR (1962), 17 April 2013, Award of Grocery and Provisions 

Contract to Thomas Ridley & Son 
  

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATION 
  

3.1 The Corporate Plan 2013-2016 states that under the Financial Strategy  
“We will continue to keep a tight rein on our finances and provide quarterly 
reports on how we are managing the business – and our new contracts – to 
ensure even better value for mon
[...]
herefore sought to extend the contract for the period 30 July 
2014 – 29 July 2015 for a value of £1,500,000 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 A copy of the invitation to tender documentation including Terms and 

Conditions and Specification is available for viewing in Catering Services. 
 

10.2 Any person wishing to inspect the background papers listed above should 
telephone Teresa Goodall, 020 8359 5140. 

 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) AD 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SD 

 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 2 April, 2014 

Subject Children’s Service Contract Arrangements 
and Extensions 
 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families 

Summary of 
Report 

 
This report:  
 

i) highlights current contracting arrangements within 
the Children’s Service which need to be extended to 
enable the Council to continue to meet demand on 
a short term basis and allow sufficient time for 
ongoing and planned procurement activity to be 
undertaken; 
 

ii) seeks waivers from relevant Contract Procedure 
Rules to enable this 

  

 
Officer Contributors Daniel Bailey, Contract Monitoring Assistant, 

Children’s Service 

Sonia Borrero, Contract Monitoring Officer, Children’s 
Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Daniel Bailey, Contract Monitoring Assistant, 
Children’s Service, Daniel.bailey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 9

81



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Resources Committee authorises waivers to the Contract 

Procedures Rules to allow: 
 

1.1.1 The existing CAMHS contract with Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental 
Health Trust (BEHMHT) to be varied and extended, for the period of 1 
April 2014 to 31 March 2015, up to the value of £970,000  

1.1.2 The 10 Short Breaks contracts to be varied and extended for the period 
of 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, up to the value of £603,955  

1.1.3 The CIC Healthcare contract with Central London Community 
Healthcare (CLCH) to be varied and extended for the period of 1 
October 2013 to 30 September 2014 up to the value of £119,785 

1.1.4 The London Care Placements framework agreement for the provision of 
independent fostering agency services and residential care services to 
be extended for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 

1.1.5 The regularisation of the current arrangements with CLCH for the 
provision of Occupational Therapy (OT) for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 
March 2015, up to the value of £180,000  

1.1.6 The variation of the contract with Prospects Services Limited for the 
provision of assessments and services for young people with learning 
difficulties, for a reduction of £31,350 from 1 April 2014 

1.1.7 The contract for with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) for 
the provision of speech and language therapy to Excellence in Clusters 
schools to be varied and extended for the period 1 April 2014 to 22 July 
2014, up to the value of £50,000. 

 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

2.1 Cabinet Resources Committee, 19 July 2010, approved the use of the London 
Care Placements framework, for the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2013, 
with an option to extend for a further year 
 

2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee, 7 November 2011, approved the award of 
contracts to 10 organisations for the provision of Short Breaks for the period of 
1 January 2012 to 31 March 2013 
 

2.3 Delegated Powers Report 1665, 30 May 2012, approved the award of contract 
to Prospects Services Limited for the provision of assessments and services 
for young people with learning difficulties and disabilities, for the period 1 July 
2012 to 30 June 2015 
 

2.4 Delegated Powers Report 1985, 7 March 2013, approved the extension of the 
Short Breaks contrac
[...]
.  

 
9.8.6 Cabinet Resources Committee, 24 September 2013, approved an extension to 

the contract with CLCH for speech and language therapy, to cover the 
Excellence in Clusters schools only, for the period 7 October 2013 to 31 March 
2014.  

 
9.8.7 The Excellence in Clusters partnership is currently in a state of transition. 

Once the summer term has ended in July 2014, the member schools will take 
responsibility for commissioning their own enhanced services. There will not 
be a role for the Council in commissioning services on their behalf.  

 
9.8.8 This contract extension is therefore sought to ensure that the planned 

programme of speech and language therapy for April to July 2014 can be 
delivered, enhancing the educational prospects of pupils at these schools.  
 
 

91



 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
  

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) RP 

 

92



 

+ 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee  

Date 2 April 2014  

Subject Increase in contracted enablement 
hours  

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults  

Summary of Report This report is seeking authorisation of a contract 
variation with Housing 21 to agree a permanent 
increase in the number of hours per week of the 
enablement service. 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Mason, Commissioning Lead / Enid Coleman, 

Senior Category Manager. 

Status (public or exempt) Public  

Wards Affected All  

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive   

Enclosures N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

John Mason, john.mason@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

93



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That Cabinet Resources Committee agree a contract variation for a 

permanent increase in the enablement hours within the block contract with 
Housing 21 from 1200 hours to 1400 hours a week. This is to meet the 
increased demand for enablement packages following r
[...]
ement hours is because of the increase in 

referrals from the Intermediate Care Team at the Acute Hospitals. This has 
followed from work with the hospitals on admissions avoidance and timely 
discharge of patients. London Borough of Barnet has also been reviewing care 
packages where there is a request for additional resources and where 
appropriate providing an enablement service.  

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None. 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH/AD 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SD 

 

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 2 April 2014 

Subject Regeneration estates essential major 
works programme: discounted 
resident leaseholder charges 

Report of Cabinet Member for Housing 

Summary of Report This report proposes a policy for offering resident 
leaseholders on regeneration estates discounted 
charges for essential health and safety works. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Pam Wharfe, Strategic Director for Growth and 

Environment  

Declan Hoare, Lead Commissioner (Housing and 
Environment) 

Paul Shipway, Head of Strategy and Performance, 
Regional Enterprise Ltd 

Jacky Nelson, Housing Manager (Leaseholder 
Services), Barnet Homes Ltd 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

None 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – proposed discount policy 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Chloe Horner, Strategy and Business Improvement 
Manager, Regional Enterprise Ltd, 
chloe.horner@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4775 

AGENDA ITEM 11

99



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the policy of discounted resident leaseholder regeneration estate 

major works charges be approved as set out in paragraphs 9.7, 9.8 and 
9.9 of this report. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Delegated Powers Report number 532 dated 9th May 2008 approved 

discounted payments by Council lease
[...]


Summary of Report Members are asked to note that the map appended to 
the resolution authorising the making of CPO1 of the 
West Hendon Regeneration Scheme made by the 
Leader on 11 February 2014, was subsequently 
amended (to include a slightly larger area at Cool 
Oak Lane Bridge). The leader made a resolution 
authorising the making of CPO1 reflecting the 
amended map on 27th February 2014. As a result, the 
resolution signed on 11 February 2014 no longer 
applies.  

AGENDA ITEM 12

117



 

 
 

 

118



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That the Committee note that the Leader of the Council on 27th February 

2014: 
 

(i) made a resolution authorising the making of CPO1 and approved 
the amended CPO1 Map 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1  Relevant background papers between July 2005 and July 2013 are as listed in 

the report to Cabinet Resources Committee, 16 December 2013, item 11. 
 

2.2 On 12 September 2013, the Leader authorised the following action: 
 
1. The appropriation of the land shown coloured blue on plan 

716_00_SK_099, (excluding the area shown coloured blue with hatched 
red) to planning purposes in accordance with the provisions of S.122 of 
the Local Government Act 1972;and 
 

2. The delegation of authority to the Strategic Director Growth and 
Environment (formerly the Director for Place)  to appropriate the land 
shown coloured blue and hatched red on plan 716_00_SK_099 for  
planning purposes following the closure of the highway in accordance 
with the provisions of S.122 of the Local Government Act 1972; and  
 

3. Subject to Secretary of State consent the transfer the land shown 
coloured blue on plan 716_00_SK_099 to Barratt Metropolitan LLP in 
accordance with the relevant provisions of the Principal Development 
Agreement. 
 

2.3 Cabinet Resources Committee 16th December 2013 resolved the following: 
 

1. The making of 4 Compulsory Purchase Orders and necessary General 
Vesting Declarations to acquire all non-Council o
[...]

Partnership to provide a managed training service 
from 2014 – 31 March 2018. 

 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Ali Asmi – Procurement Manager, Customer Services 
Group (Corporate Procurement) 

Sajida Kiyanni – Business Partner, Customer Service 
Group (Corporate Procurement) 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Yes 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Ali Asmi – ali@asmi@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

127



 

 
 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee: 
 
1.1 Authorise the procurement of a four year Council wide Training framework. 

 
1.2 Authorise entry into a call off agreement with the ESPO to access their 

Training Framework Agreement. 
 
1.3 Authorise award of a four year Council wide Training contract to Premier 

Partnership via the ESPO Framework Agreement.   
 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 24 June 2013, Cabinet Resources Committee, decision item 8,  – CSs 

workforce development programmes. 
 
2.2  16 December 2013, Cabinet Resources Committee, decision item 7, - 

Contract Procurement Plan – Street Scene training requirements and Re 
training requirements. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Forward Plan 2013-16 sets out the Council’s strategic 

objectives and priorities. It also outlines the Council’s approach to achieving 
savings and efficiencies in upcoming years, including ensuring capital 
resources are maximised. The procurement process undertaken, and 
recommendations in this report, supports these priorities. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The contract award mitigates risk to service delivery by ensuring that all 

existing trainers are given the opportunity to join the framework and continue 
to deliver services to Barnet. 

 
4.2 The council’s training planning team will work closely with Premier Par
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 16

133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



138

This page is intentionally left blank



139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



140

This page is intentionally left blank



141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



158

This page is intentionally left blank



159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Street Scene Fees and Charges
	Appendix A - Fees and Charges 2014-2015

	6 Go Plant Ltd Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services Contract Update
	Appendix A - Fleet List (leased and hired)

	7 Fees and Charges for Development and Regulatory Services
	Appendix A - Fees and Charges
	Appendix B - Pre-application advice
	Appendix C -EIA

	8 Extension of the Grocery and Provisions contract
	9 Children's Service Contract Arrangements and Extensions
	10 Increase in contract enablement hours
	11 Regeneration Estates Essential Major Works Programme: discounted resident leaseholder charges
	Appendix 1 - Policy

	12 West Hendon Regeneration Project
	13 London Borough of Barnet Training Framework
	16 Go Plant Ltd Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services Contract Update
	Appendix B - Supplier Spend (exempt)
	Appendix C - Copy of Fleet List (exempt)
	Appendix D - GPL Fleet Capital Valuation (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 4 APRIL 2014 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 11 APRIL 2014 (subject to call in if applicable) 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet Resources Committee 

 
2 April 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Robert Rams 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
Details are appended of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman. 
Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

5. STREET SCENE FEES AND CHARGES  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee 



 

2 

 
Approve the proposed fees and charges as detailed in Appendix A for implementation 
from 1 April 2014, or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 

6. GO PLANT LTD FLEET PROCUREMENT WITH MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee 
 

1. Agree to terminate the existing Fleet Procurement with Maintenance Services 
contract (FPWMS) with Go Plant Ltd (GPL) by mutual agreement based on Option 
3, as outlined in the options appraisal in paragraph 9.17 to this report. 
 

2. Give approval to transfer the service and staff in-house. 
 

3. Approve waiver of Contract Procedure Rules (CRC) for a period up to 12 months, 
to regularise and continue arrangements with existing suppliers which enables 
and provides business continuity whilst a procurement process is undertaken. 
 

4. Give approval to procure GPL’s Transport IT Software (Chevin Fleetwave) and 
hardware necessary to support the system. 
 

5. Approve the remaining capital budget allocation be used to fund purchase of 
required vehicles to deliver Street Scene services, with the detail of the purchase 
to be approved by delegated authority of the Street Scene Director. 

 
7. FEES AND CHARGES FOR DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATORY SERVICES  

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee 
 

1. Approve the proposed new and Revised fees and charges in revised Appendix A, 
subject to the deletion of the first item listed ‘Unlicensed Skip found on the 
highway’, to take effect from 14th April 2014. 
 

2. Approve the new schedule of fees and charges to be published on the Council’s 
website. 

 
8. EXTENSION OF THE GROCERY AND PROVISIONS CONTRACT  

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee 
 



 

3 

Authorises the extension of the Grocery and Provisions contract with Thomas 
Ridley & Son for a further year until 29 July 2015, for the value of £1,500,000, 
to allow for a new procurement exercise to be undertaken. 
 

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICE CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTENSIONS  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee authorises waivers to the Contract Procedures 
Rules to allow: 
 

1. The existing CAMHS contract with Barnet, Enfield and Haringey MentalHealth 
Trust (BEHMHT) to be varied and extended, for the period of 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015, up to the value of £970,000. 
 

2. The 10 Short Breaks contracts to be varied and extended for the period of 1 April 
2014 to 31 March 2015, up to the value of £603,955. 
 

3. The CIC Healthcare contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) 
to be varied and extended for the period of 1October 2013 to 30 September 2014 
up to the value of £119,785. 
 

4. The London Care Placements framework agreement for the provision of 
independent fostering agency services and residential care services to be 
extended for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 

5. The regularisation of the current arrangements with CLCH for the provision of 
Occupational Therapy (OT) for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2015, up to the 
value of £180,000. 
 

6. The variation of the contract with Prospects Services Limited for the provision of 
assessments and services for young people with learning difficulties, for a 
reduction of £31,350 from 1 April 2014. 
 

7. The contract for with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) for the 
provision of speech and language therapy to Excellence in Clusters schools to be 
varied and extended for the period 1 April 2014 to 22 July 2014, up to the value of 
£50,000. 

 
10. INCREASE IN CONTRACT ENABLEMENT HOURS  

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee agree a contract variation for a permanent increase 
in the enablement hours within the block contract with Housing 21 from 1200 hours to 
1400 hours a week. This is to meet the increased demand for enablement packages 
following re-design of services across health and social care. 
 
 



 

4 

11. REGENERATION ESTATES ESSENTIAL MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME: 
DISCOUNTED RESIDENT LEASEHOLDER CHARGES  
 
Cabinet Resources Committee heard a comment from Ms Jasmin Parsons. Questions 
were asked to Ms Parsons and verbal answers were given in the meeting. 
 
For the reasons outlined in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee approve the policy of discounted resident 
leaseholder regeneration estate major works charges as set out in paragraphs 9.7, 9.8 
and 9.9 of the report. 
 

12. WEST HENDON REGENERATION PROJECT  
 
Cabinet Resources Committee heard a comment from Ms Jasmin Parsons. Questions 
were asked to Ms Parsons and verbal answers were given in the meeting. 
 
For the reasons outlined in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
NOTED 
 
That the Leader of the Council on 27th February 2014 made a resolution authorising the 
making of CPO1 and approved the amended CPO1 Map. 
 

13. LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET TRAINING FRAMEWORK  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet Resources Committee 
 

1. Authorise the procurement of a four year Council wide Training framework. 
 

2. Authorise entry into a call off agreement with the ESPO to access their Training 
Framework Agreement. 
 

3. Authorise award of a four year Council wide Training contract to Premier 
Partnership via the ESPO Framework Agreement. 

 
14. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 

15. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended). 
  



 

5 

 
 

16. GO PLANT LTD FLEET PROCUREMENT WITH MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt information set out that relates to the item for consideration at the 
meeting in public session be noted. 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm 
 
 


